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Talem3 Accessibility Conformance Report 
WCAG Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version: Learning Space Profiles+ with Default Theme v1.0.5 

Report Date: September 2025 

Product Description: Learning Space Profiles+ (LSP+) is a user-friendly platform designed to enhance 
classroom experiences. LSP+ transforms technical data into accessible, pedagogy-focused insights while offering 
24/7 training resources, moderated feedback, and classroom ratings—all in one intuitive interface. Customization 
of LSP+ allows tailoring the layout and information displayed to align with the institution’s needs and priorities. 

Contact Information: info@talem3.com 

Notes: We have evaluated LSP+ for conformance with WCAG 2.2 Level AA using its default theme and content. The platform's 
built-in components and features are designed and developed to be fully accessible. 

We recognize that institutions can configure and customize LSP+ to meet their specific needs. This includes changing colors, modifying 
fonts, themes, and adding user-generated content. These customizations may impact the product's overall accessibility. 

For guidance, best practices and recommendations, please refer to the Accessibility section in the LSP+ documentation. 
Talem3 technical support is available to assist institutions with accessibility questions related to their customizations. 

 
Separate VPAT/ACR covers the Learning Space Manager (LSM), including the LSP+ Theme Editor. 
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Evaluation Methods Used: The W3C Website Accessibility Conformance Evaluation Methodology (WCAG-EM) was 
followed for conducting the accessibility product review. LSP+ testing involved a combination of manual accessibility testing, automated 
accessibility tools, and testing with assistive technology across multiple desktop platforms and browsers. The assessment included: 

• Automated Testing: LSP+ web pages scanned using axe-core 4.10, WAVE Evaluation Tool 3.2.7.2, and Google Lighthouse to 
identify and flag common accessibility issues like missing alt text, insufficient color contrast, invalid ARIA attributes. 

• Manual Code Review: Key user flows and components were manually inspected to verify semantic HTML, correct heading 
structures, and proper form labeling. Accessibility Insights for Web 2.46.0 by Microsoft provided step by step instructions 
for manual and assisted tests covering many WCAG Level AA criteria. 

• Assistive Technology (AT) Testing: The product was tested with a representative sample of assistive technologies, including 
the NVDA screen reader 2025.1 on Windows 11 with Edge and Chrome, VoiceOver on macOS 15.6 with Safari, Firefox, 
Chrome, and TalkBack on Android 16. 

• Keyboard-Only Testing: All interactive elements and navigation paths were tested using only a keyboard to ensure full operability 
for users who cannot use a mouse. 

• Testing with magnification tools at 200% and 400% 

 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A - Yes 

Level AA - Yes 
Level AAA - No 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A - Yes 
Level AA - Yes 
Level AAA - No 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A - Yes 
Level AA - Yes 
Level AAA - No 
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Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Supports 
 User generated content, especially images, may fail to 
provide text content alternatives to non-text content; 
however, core application content does conform. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable The product does not provide prerecorded audio-only 
or video-only media. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable The product does not provide prerecorded synchronized 
media. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)  Not Applicable 
The product does not provide prerecorded video 
content that would require audio description 
or a media alternative. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)  Supports  

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)  Supports  

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A)  Supports  

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)  Supports 
Color is not used as the only visual means of conveying 
information, indicating an action, prompting a response, 
or distinguishing a visual element. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Not Applicable  
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  Supports  
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)  Supports No Keyboard trap found. 
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Not Applicable The product does not use character key shortcuts. 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)  Supports The product does not contain time-limited content that 
would cause the loss of entered data. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)  Supports Autoplay of Location Carousel is disabled by default. 
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)  Supports The product does not contain flashing content. 
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)  Supports  
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)  Supports  
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)  Supports  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)  Supports  

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports The product does not require multipoint or path-based 
gestures for operation. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports 

 The product ensures that functionality on pointer 
down-event is completed only when the user releases 
the pointer or allows the user to abort and/or undo the 
action. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports   
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)  Not Applicable   
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)  Supports  
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)  Supports  
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Supports  
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)  Not Applicable  

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)  Supports Where errors are automatically detected, the error is 
identified, and an error message is provided as text 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)  Supports Labels or instructions are provided when content 
requires user input 

3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)  Supports  

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’ 
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply 

 Supports 

For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata 
update indicates this criterion is always supported.  
See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 
Editorial Errata. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)  Supports User interface components provide programmatic 
name, role, and/or state information.  
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Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)  Not Applicable  The product does not provide live media. 
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)  Not Applicable  

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports   

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports The product does not contain input fields that request 
information about the user. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Support 

The default theme color scheme meets contrast 
requirements (expected contrast ratio of 4.5:1). 
Customers are advised to check conformance after any 
color customization changes. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)  Supports  

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)  Supports Except for logos, the product uses text instead of 
images of text for visual presentation. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports Content can be viewed without horizontal scrolling in a 
viewport that is 320 pixels wide or 256 CSS pixels high. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Partially Supports 
 Exception: The color contrast of the Location Carousel 
Previous and Next buttons may vary because they are 
placed over rotating carousel images. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports  
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)  Supports  

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)  Supports The application provides headings and labels that are 
descriptive. 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)  Supports  

2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)  Supports  
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)  Supports  
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)  Supports  
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports 

The product's baseline user interface and all built-in 
content is presented in a single language with proper 
language identification at the HTML document level. 
For customer-generated content that may contain 
multiple languages, the product provides mechanism in 
the content editor for users to designate language 
changes using HTML lang attributes. The product 
preserves these language designations when content is 
rendered, ensuring that assistive technologies can 
correctly interpret and present multilingual content. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)  Supports  
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)  Supports  

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)  Supports If an input error is automatically detected, then the 
suggestions are provided to the user. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)  Supports  

3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)  Supports 
Product supports Single Sign On. Password based 
authentication supports password managers and 
copying and pasting of values. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Supports Using hidden alerts with ARIA role "status". 
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Table	3:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AAA 
Notes: Not applicable. Learning Space Profiles+ was not evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance. 

 

Legal Disclaimer (Talem3 Business Solutions Inc.) 
This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) is provided for informational purposes only and does not constitute a legally 
binding claim of compliance. The information contained in this document represents the current view of Talem3 on the issues discussed 
as of the date of publication and does not cover subsequent changes or updates. While we strive for accuracy and compliance with 
applicable accessibility standards, we acknowledge that there may be instances of non-conformity. We encourage users to report any 
such instances to Talem3 so we can address them promptly. No liability is assumed for the accuracy of this document, or the decisions 
made based on its content. 


